Minnesota law.
the commissioner shall be transmitted to the State Treasurer to the credit of the State Seed Act fund.

- Sec. 10. (a) Penalties for violation.—Any person who sells, offers or exposes for sale or distribution in this state any agricultural seeds for sowing or planting purposes without complying with the provisions of this Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor for the first offense and upon conviction shall be fined not less than ten (\$10.00) dollars and the costs of such prosecution, nor more than one hundred (\$100.00) dollars and the costs of such prosecution or in default in payment thereof shall be imprisoned in the County jail for not less than ten nor more than ninety days.
- (b) Upon the second or any subsequent conviction such person shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and shall be fined not less than twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars and the costs of such prosecution, nor more than five hundred (\$500.00) dollars and the costs of such prosecution or in default in payment thereof shall be imprisoned in the County jail for a period not less than thirty nor more than one hundred fifty days.
- Sec. 11. Biennial report.—The commissioner shall make a biennial report to the governor of this state, upon the work performed under this Act and shall (make public) publish at least one each year the results of investigations and the examination, analysis and tests of any samples of agricultural seeds or mixtures of same which do not comply with this Act, together with any other information regarding any agricultural seed that he may deem advisable.
- Sec. 12. Law repealed.—Chapter 141, General Laws 1913 is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 13. Effective July 1, 1927.—This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after July first, 1927.

Approved April 22, 1927.

## · CHAPTER 388-S. F. No. 828.

An act to amend Section 4103, General Statutes 1923, relating to prohibited employments of children, and repealing Section 10152, General Statutes 1923.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Children under 16—prohibited employments—penalties.—Section 4103, General Statutes of Minnesota 1923, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"4103. No person shall employ or permit any child under the age of sixteen (16) years to serve or work as an employe of such

person in any of the following occupations:

Sewing or adjusting belts used on machinery; oiling or assisting in oiling, wiping, or cleaning machinery; operating or assisting in operating circular or band saws, wood shapers, wood jointers, planers, sandpaper or wood-polishing machinery, emery or polishing wheels used for polishing metal, wood turning or boring machinery, stamping machines in sheet metal and tin-ware manufacture, stamping machines in washer and nut factories; operating corrugating rolls used in roofing factories; operating a steam boiler, steam machinery, or other steam generating apparatus; setting pins in bowling alleys; operating or assisting in operating dough grates or cracker machinery; operating wire or iron straightening machinery; operating or assisting in operating rolling mill machinery, punches or shears, washing, grinding or mixing mill; operating calendar rolls in rubber manufacturing; operating or assisting in operating laundry machinery; preparing or assisting in preparing any composition in which dangerous or poisonous acids are used; operating or assisting in operating any passenger or freight elevator; manufacturing of goods for immoral purposes; nor in any other employment or occupation dangerous to the life, limb, health or morals of such child.

No female under sixteen (16) years of age shall be employed where such employment requires such female to stand constantly

during such employment.

No child under the age of eighteen (18) years shall be employed as a rope or wire walker, contortionist, or at flying rings, horizontal bars, trapeze or other aerial acts, pyramiding, weight lifting, balancing, or casting acts. or in any practice or exhibition dangerous or injurious to the life, limb, health or morals of such child.

Provided, that any child under sixteen (16) years of age may be employed or engaged in a theatrical exhibition only with the written permit of the mayor of the city or the president of the council of a village where such exhibition takes place. Such permit shall not be given for any child, local or transient, under ten (10) years of age, nor in any case unless written application be made to the officer empowered to give such permit. Such application and the permit based thereon shall specify the name of the child, its age, and the names and residence of its parents or guardian, the nature, kind, date when such performance will commence, duration and number of performances desired or permitted, together with the place and character of the exhibition. The mayor of the city or president of the council of the village, upon granting such permit, shall forthwith forward to the Industrial Commission of Minnesota a copy of such permit, and no such permit shall be granted

unless there is a reasonable time for the copy of such permit to be received by the Industrial Commission and for investigation by said Commission prior to the date when such performance will commence. If it shall appear to such Industrial Commission that such permit is in violation of any existing law, or that the character of a performance is such as to be dangerous to the life or limb, or injurious to the health or morals of such child, then the Industrial Commission shall have power to suspend the operation of such permit. The applicant shall be promptly notified of any

suspension or revocation of such permit.

Provided, further, that this section shall not apply to any child appearing as a singer, dancer, or musician in any church, school, or academy, or in any other place under the auspices of any church, school or academy, and any child under ten years of age may appear as a singer, dancer, musician or actor in a theatrical exhibition with the written permit only of the Industrial Commission, after application for such appearance has been made to said Commission, and such application and the permit based thereon shall specify the name of the child, its age, and the names and residence of its parents or guardian, the nature, kind and date of such appearance, the duration and number of appearances desired or permitted, together with the place and character of such appearances.

Application for such permit shall be made sufficiently in time prior to the date when such appearance will commence, to permit the Industrial Commission to investigate such application.

Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall

be guilty of a misdemeanor."

Sec. 2. Law repealed.—Section 10152, General Statutes

1923 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1927.

## ... CHAPTER 389-S. F. No. 211.

An act to amend Chapter 413, Laws 1921, being: "An act providing for the issue of permits to prospect for iron ore and other ores on lands belonging to the state, or in which the state has an interest, excepting lands situate under the waters of any public lake or river, and leases for the mining of such ores."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesata:

Section 1. State Auditor to issue permits to prospect for iron ore.—That Chapter 412 of General Laws 1921 he and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows: